IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 20-1467 Marshall County No. LACI009957

DAVID ALAN FEEBACK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

VS.

SWIFT PORK COMPANY, TROY MULGREW and TODD CARL,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR MARSHALL COUNTY THE HONORABLE BETHANY CURRIE, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

Bruce H. Stoltze, Jr. Stoltze & Stoltze, PLC 300 Walnut Street, Suite 260 Des Moines, IA 50309

Tel: (515) 244-1473 Fax: (515) 244-3930

bj.stoltze@stoltzelaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW
ISSUE I: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT I—AGE DISCRIMINATION
BY APPLYING THE INCORRECT CAUSATION STANDARD. EVEN
IF THE DISTRICT COURT HAD APPLIED THE PROPER
CAUSATION STANDARD, IT NONETHLESS ERRED BY TAKING
THE PLACE OF A FINDER OF FACT AND IMPROPERLY
DISCOUNTING PLAINTIFF'S EVIDENCE OF PRETEXT
ISSUE II: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT II—HARASSMENT BY
FAILING TO CONSIDER EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATING THE
HARASSMENT OF PLAINTIFF WAS BASED ON AGE 12
ACCUPATE THE PARTICLE COURT PROPER IN COLUMNIA
ISSUE III: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT II—HARASSMENT BY
IMPROPERLY WEIGHING EVIDENCE MEANT FOR THE JURY
AND MISAPPLYING IOWA LAW AS TO THE SEVERITY AND
PERVASIVENESS OF THE HARASSMENT BASED ON
PLAINTIFF'S AGE
ISSUE IV: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING
SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON COUNT IV—WRONGFUI
TERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY BY MAKING
IMPROPER CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS AND BY
IMPROPERLY DISREGARDING EVIDENCE RELATED TO
PLAINTIFF'S TERMINATION AND SAFETY COMPLAINTS 14
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I: The District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on Count I—Age Discrimination by Applying the
Incorrect Causation Standard. Even if the District Court had

Applied the Proper Causation Standard, it Nonetheless Erred by Taking the Place of a Finder of Fact and Improperly Discounting Plaintiff's Evidence of Pretext	,
A. The District Court erred in discounting Plaintiff's affidavit 1	5
B. The District Court erred in failing to apply Iowa's motivating factor test	
C. Plaintiff also can establish a genuine issue of material fact unde McDonnell Douglas	
II. The District Court erred in granting summary judgment on Count II—Harassment by improperly discounting and disregarding evidence demonstrating the harassment of the Plaintiff was based on age.	<u> </u>
III. The District Court erred in granting summary judgment on Count II—harassment by improperly weighing evidence meant for the jury and misapplying Iowa law as to the severity and pervasiveness of the harassment	,
IV. The district court erred in granting summary judgment on Count IV—wrongful termination in violation of public policy by making improper credibility determinations and by improperly disregarding evidence related to Plaintiff's termination and safety complaints.	7
CONCLUSION 4	6
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 4	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 4	7
CERTIFICATE OF FILING4	8
ATTORNEY'S COST CERTIFICATE 4	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Entergy Corp., 181 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 1999)
Andersen v. Khanna, 913 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2018)
Ashley v. Southern Tool, Inc., 201 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (N.D. Ala. 2002) 23
Aucutt v. Six Flags Over Mid-America, Inc., 85 F.3d 1311 (8th Cir. 1996)
Barthelemy v. Air Lines Pilots Ass'n, 897 F.2d 999 (9th Cir. 1990)) 18
Bitner v. Ottumwa Cmty. Sch. Dist., 549 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 1996) 28
Briones v. Runyon, 101 F.3d 287 (2d Cir. 1996)
Butts v. Univ. of Osteopathic Med. & Health Scis., 561 N.W.2d 838 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)4
Capital One Bank (USA), N.A. v. Taylor, 873 N.W.2d 551 (Table), 2015 WL 7567398 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 25, 2015)
Casey's Gen. Stores, Inc. v. Blackford, 661 N.W.2d 515 (Iowa 2003) 34
Clinkscales v. Nelson Sec., Inc., 697 N.W.2d 836 (Iowa 2005)
Couch v. American Bottling Co., 955 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2020)
D'Lil v. Riverboat Delta King, Inc., 59 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (E.D. Cal. 2014) 24
Delph v. Dr. Pepper Bottling Co. of Paragould, Inc., 130 F.3d 349 (8th Cir. 1997)42

Deters v. Int'l Union, Sec. Police and Fire Prof'ls of Am., Local Union #249, 2020 WL 6157816 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020)
DIRECTV, Inc. v. Budden, 420 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2005)
Dulaney v. Packaging Corp. of Am., 673 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 2012) 40
Emich Motors Corp. v. General Motors Corp., 181 F.2d 70 (7th Cir. 1950), rev'd on other grounds 340 U.S. 558))
Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n v. Swissport Fueling, Inc., 916 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D. Ariz. 2013)
Estate of Gray ex rel. Gray v. Baldi, 880 N.W. 2d 451 (Iowa 2016) 24, 25
Farmland Foods v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm'n, 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003)
Frontier Leasing Corp. v. Links Eng'g, LLC, 781 N.W. 772 (Iowa 2010) 45
Guinan v. Boehringer Ingelheim Ventmedica, Inc., 803 F. Supp. 2d 984 (N.D. Iowa 2011)
Hamer v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n, 472 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 1991) 35
Harrison v. McDonald's Corp., 411 F. Supp. 2d 862 (S.D. Ohio 2005) 23
Hausler v. Gen. Elec. Co., 134 App'x 890 (6th Cir. 2005)
Hausler v. Gen. Elec. Co., 2003 WL 257342 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 20, 2003) 32
Hawkins v. Hennepin Tech. Ctr., 900 F.2d 153 (8th Cir. 1990)
Hedlund v. State, 930 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 2019)
Hernandez v. Yellow Transp., Inc., 670 F.3d 644 (5th Cir. 2012) 36
Hulme v. Barrett, 480 N.W.2d 40 (Iowa 1989)

Jordison v. State, 2002 WL 1585647 (Iowa Ct. App. July 19, 2002) 18
Kyles v. Baker, 72 F. Supp. 3d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 2014)
Lindsey v. Prive Corp., 987 F.2d 324 (5th Cir. 1993)
Linn v. State, 929 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 2019)28
Macuba v. Deboer, 193 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1999)
Mandengue v. ADT Sec. Sys., Inc., 2012 WL 892621 (D. Md. Mar. 14, 2012)24
McCarney v. Des Moines Reg. & Trib. Co., 239 N.W.2d 152 (Iowa 1976) 19
McDonnell Douglas v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973)
Meier v. Senecaut, 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)24, 28
Messick v. Horizon Indus., 62 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1995)
Metz v. Amoco Oil Co., 581 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1998)
Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Adell Plastics, Inc., 348 F. Supp. 3d 458 (D. Md. 2018)
Newkirk v. State, 2003 WL 21459704 (Iowa Ct. App. June 25, 2003) 43, 44
Patterson v. Massem, 774 F.2d 251 (8th Cir. 1985)
Phillips v. Taco Bell Corp., 156 F.3d 884 (8th Cir. 1998)
Randall v. Roquete Am. Inc., 2021 WL 210951 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 21, 2021)
Reeves v. Gen. Foods Corp., 682 F.2d 515 (5th Cir. 1982)
Reeves v. Sanderson, 530 U.S. 133 (2000)

Rickard v. Swedish Match. N. Am., Inc., 2013 WL 12099414 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 25, 2013)
Riordan v. Kempiners, 831 F.2d 690 (7th Cir. 1987)27
Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr., 865 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2015) 30, 45
Ross v. Ricciuti, 2015 WL 3932420 (D. Md. June 24, 2015)
Rumsey v. Woodgrain Millwork, Inc., 2019 WL 5396102 (Iowa Dist. Aug. 6, 2019)
Schultz v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., 970 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (D. Or. 2013) 26
Shattuck v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc., 49 F.3d 1106 (5th Cir. 1995)
St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks, 509 U.S. 502 (1993)
State v. Dullard, 668 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2003)
State v. Pelelo, 247 N.W.2d 221 (Iowa 1976) (en banc)
State v. St. Francis Hosp., 94 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)
Stonefire Grill, Inc. v. FGF Brands, Inc., 987 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (C.D. Cal. 2013)
Susie v. Family Health Care of Siouxland, PLC, 942 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2020)24
Tekippe v. State, 798 N.W.2d 736 (Table), 2011 WL 768659 (Iowa Ct. App. March 7, 2011)
Thompson v. Ault, 2013 WL 12088582 (S.D. Iowa Mar. 8, 2013)
United States v. Coffey, 1994 WL 282269 (N.D. Ill. June 22, 1994) 17
United States v. Farrell, 2007 WL 2348751 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2007) 16

United States v. Williams, 2015 WL 4477785 (N.D. Ga. July 21, 2015) 16
Van Asdale v. Int'l Game Tech., 577 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009)
Ventura v. Rutledge, 398 F. Supp. 3d 682 (E.D. Cal. 2019)
Watkins v. City of Des Moines, 2020 WL 2988546 (Iowa Ct. App. 2020) 30
Wusk v. Evangelical Retirement Homes, Inc., 876 N.W.2d 814 (Table), 2015 WL 9450914 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 23, 2015)
Yeager v. Bowling, 693 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2012)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
2 John W. Strong, et al., McCormick on Evidence § 249 (5th ed. 1999) 24
Laurence Tribe, <i>Triangulating Hearsay</i> , 87 Harv. L. Rev. 957 (1974) 25
RULES
Advisory Committee Note to Federal Rule of Evidence 801(c)
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e)
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f)
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1)
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(9)
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(3)
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(5)
